 1
Evaluation of Liquefaction Potential of
Impounded Fly Ash
Behrad Zand1*, Wei Tu2, Pedro J. Amaya3, William E. Wolfe4, Tarunjit
Butalia5
1Graduate Research Associate, Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering and
Geodetic Science, The Ohio State University, 470 Hitchcock Hall, 2070 Neil Ave.,
Columbus, OH 43210, US, Tel: (614) 292-0992, Fax: (614) 292-3780, E-mail:

initial confining stresses of 135 kPa are presented. Here it is apparent that the
liquefaction resistance increases with increasing initial density.
 8
Sample ID
Initial
Compaction
Nominal
Confining Stress
(kPa)
2
d
C
σ
σ
85C-135-8 * 87% 135 7.5%
85C-135-10* 86% 135 10%
85C-135-13 * 86% 135 13%
85C-135-15  85% 135 15%
85C-135-20* 86% 135 20%
95C-68-16 * 95% 68 16%
95C-68-17 96% 68 17%
95C-68-18 96% 68 18%
95C-68-20 * 95% 68 20%
95C-68-21 95% 68 21%
95C-68-40 94% 68 40%
95C-135-10 95% 135 10%
95C-135-11 96% 135 11%
95C-135-13 * 95% 135 13%
95C-135-15 95% 135 15%
95C-135-21 * 95% 135 21%
95C-135-25 95% 135 25%
95C-340-10 * 95% 340 10%
95C-340-11  95% 340 11%
95C-340-15 95% 340 15%
95C-340-20 95% 340 20%
95C-340-37 95% 340 37%
105C-135-20 * 104% 135 20%
* Post-liquefaction CU test conducted
Table 1. List of specimens and loading conditions for cyclic tests
 9

τ
(kPa)
 Axial
Strain
u
(kPa)
τ
(kPa)
u
(kPa)
τ
(kPa)
u
(kPa)
85C-100-CU 103 22.8 0.65% 50.9 10.8 95.3 9.9 97.6
95C-135-CU 135 24.2 0.79% 66.2 7.0 113.8 3.72 120.6
105C-135-CU 135 250.3 4.15% -140.0 250.3 -149.6 222.0 -140.0
105C-131-CU 131 257.9 5.17% -150.5 256.5 -147.5 237.9 -154.4
Table 3. Initial undrained shear strength test results. The presented shear strengths are effective values
 14